

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.635 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.2769 OF 2015**

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited ...Petitioner

Vs.

City and Industrial Development
Corporation of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Atul Rajdhyaksha Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Parag Sharma, Ms. Aditi Phatak, Mr. Ankit Upadhyay & Ms. Ishita Desai i/by BLAC Co. for the Petitioner.

Adv. Rahul Sinha a/w Adv. Soham Bhalerao & Adv. Harshit Tyagi i/by DSK Legal, for the Respondent-CIDCO.

Ms. V. R. Raje, AGP for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED : 30th SEPTEMBER, 2025

P.C. :-

- 1) Learned Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 submitted that copy of this Petition was served on them only last evening. He seeks time to file Affidavit-in-Reply.
- 2) At his request, stand over to 18th November, 2025.
- 3) He is at liberty to file Affidavit-in-Reply with copy to the other side.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)