

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 635 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2769 OF 2015

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited ...Petitioner
Versus
City and Industrial Development Corporation of ...Respondent
Maharashtra

Mr Atul Rajyadakshya Senior Counsel, a/w Mr. Parag Sharma, Ms.
Parichehr Zaiwalla, Ms. Ishita Desai, Mr. Ankit Upadhyay
i/by BLAC Co., for the Petitioner.
Ms Savina R. Crasto, AGP for the Respondent No. 4.
Mr Chetan Kapadia, Senior Advocate, Adv. Yuvraj Singh a/w Adv.
Rahul Sinha, Adv. Soham Bhalerao, Adv. Harshit Tyagi i/by
DSK Legal, for the Respondent-CIDCO.

CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATED: 05th DECEMBER 2025.

PC:-

1. Heard Mr. Rajyadakshya, the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Petitioner. Also heard Mr. Kapadia, the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3.
2. Since there is allegation of contempt of Court against the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, on the request of the learned Senior

Counsel appearing for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, time is granted to file reply.

3. Issue notice, returnable on 09.01.2026. Since Mr. Sinha, the learned Counsel has waived notice on the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, no formal notice is required in this case.

4. The Respondents to file reply, on or before 19.12.2025, by serving advance copy on the other side, who shall be then at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within a week thereafter.

5. List this matter again on **09th January 2026, high on board.**

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)