

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 635 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2769 OF 2015

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. ... Petitioner  
**Versus**  
City and Industrial Development Corporation of ... Respondent  
Maharashtra

---

Mr. Atul Rajaadakshya, Senior Advocate a/w. Ms. Ishita Desai i/b BLAC Co  
for the Petitioner.

Mr. Harshit Tyagi i/b DSK Legal for the Respondent-CIDCO.

Mr. Savina R. Crasto, AGP for the Respondent-State.

---

**CORAM** : **M. S. KARNIK AND**  
**S. M. MODAK, JJ.**  
**DATED** : **9<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2026.**

**P.C.:**

1. Affidavit-in-reply to be filed in the office by 14<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

2. Stand over to 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)