

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 2769 OF 2015

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. ..Petitioner
Versus
City and Industrial Development Corporation
of Maharashtra Ltd. & Anr. ..Respondents

**WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 635 OF 2025
IN
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 2769 OF 2015**

Mr. P. Zaiwalla a/w. Ishita Desai i/b. BLAC Co. for Petitioner.
Mr. Harshit Tyagi i/b. DSK Legal for Respondent No.1/CIDCO.
Ms. Tanu Bhatia, AGP for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 30 JANUARY 2026

PC :

1. Learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks permission to file rejoinder to the reply filed by the Respondent.
2. Permission is granted. It shall be filed within a period of two weeks from today with a copy to the other side.
3. Stand over to 06.03.2026.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)